

ORIGINAL

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

05 MAY 31 PM 1:11

No. 32520-9-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY: [Signature] CLERK

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

The Honorable Richard B. Sanders,

Appellant,

v.

The State of Washington,

Respondent.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
THE HONORABLE RICHARD B. SANDERS

PRESTON GATES & ELLIS LLP

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA # 13557

Matthew J. Segal, WSBA # 29797

Graham M. Wilson, WSBA # 36857

Attorneys for Appellant

The Honorable Richard B. Sanders

PRESTON GATES & ELLIS LLP
925 Fourth Avenue
Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

PM 5-30-06

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 2 |
| A. Assignments of Error | 2 |
| B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error..... | 3 |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 15 |
| A. The State is Required to Provide Justice Sanders a Defense under the Plain Language of RCW 43.10.030 and .040. | 15 |
| 1. <i>Justice Sanders' claim for a defense satisfies all of the requirements of Washington's public defense statute.</i> | 15 |
| 2. <i>The plain meaning of RCW 43.10.030 and .040 precludes the State's interpretations of the law.</i> | 19 |
| 3. <i>Defending state officials at the beginning of proceedings serves important public policy goals.</i> | 26 |
| B. Even if the State is Excused from Defending State Officials Who Committed Malfeasance or Misfeasance, Justice Sanders Committed Neither..... | 29 |
| C. If Justice Sanders Has a Potential Claim to a Defense under RCW 43.10.030 and .040 the State must Defend Him before the Commission and the Supreme Court. | 33 |
| D. The Trial Court's Order Granting a Stay of the Proceedings was an Abuse of Discretion because it, in effect, Converts Justice Sanders' Right to a Defense into a Right to Reimbursement and Because it Relies on the Wrong Legal Standard. | 39 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| E. | Justice Sanders Should Be Awarded the Attorney's Fees and Expenses he Has Incurred Compelling the State to Honor its Obligations to Provide him a Defense, Including Fees and Expenses on Appeal. | 42 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 45 |

Table of Authorities

Page

Washington State Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Bowen</i> , 121 Wn. App. 879, 91 P.3d 897 (2004)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>City of Bellevue v. Hellenthal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 425, 28 P.3d 744 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000)..... | 5 |
| <i>Davis v. State ex rel. Dept. of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997)..... | 43 |
| <i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Christopher</i> , 153 Wn.2d 669, 105 P.3d 976 (2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Poole</i> , 156 Wn.2d 196, 125 P.3d 954 (2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Cohen</i> , 150 Wn.2d 744, 82 P.3d 224 (2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Recall of Carkeek</i> , 156 Wn.2d 469, 128 P.3d 1231 (2006)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>In re Recall of Feetham</i> , 149 Wn.2d 860, 72 P.3d 741 (2003)..... | 31 |
| <i>In re Sanders</i> , 135 Wn.2d 175, 955 P.2d 369 (1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>King v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (2001)..... | 5, 40, 41, 42 |
| <i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998)..... | 36 |
| <i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993)..... | 4 |
| <i>Lloyd v. Superior Court for Walla Walla</i> , 42 Wn.2d 908, 259 P.2d 369 (1953)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>McGreevy v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 26, 904 P.2d 731 (1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>Musso-Escude v. Edwards</i> , 101 Wn. App. 560, 4 P.3d 151 (2000)..... | 26 |
| <i>Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Olympic Steamship Co., Inc., v. Centennial Insurance Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)..... | 43, 44 |
| <i>Panorama Village Condo. Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001)..... | 5, 43 |
| <i>Petersen-Gonzales v. Garcia</i> , 120 Wn. App. 624, 86 P.3d 210 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 128 Wn.2d 508, 910 P.2d 462 (1996)..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)..... | 21 |
| <i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)..... | 19 |
| <i>State v. McCraw</i> , 127 Wn.2d 281, 898 P.2d 838 (1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Reier</i> , 127 Wn. App. 753, 112 P.3d 566 (2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>Tiger Oil Corp. v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 88 Wn. App. 925, 946 P.2d 1235 (1997)..... | 25 |
| <i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)..... | 36 |
| <i>Wash. State Coal. for the Homeless v. Dept. of Social and Health Services</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997)..... | 21, 24, 25 |
| <i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exchange & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994)..... | 3 |
| Other State Cases | |
| <i>Buss v. Superior Court</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 35, 939 P.2d 766, 65 Cal. Rptr.2d 366 (Cal. 1997) | 23 |
| <i>City of Tualatin v. City-County Insurance Services Trust</i> , 894 P.2d 1158 (Or. 1995) | 36 |
| <i>Crawford v. Weather Shield Mfg., Inc.</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4 th 304, 38 Cal. Rptr.3d 787, (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)..... | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Eugene Police Employees' Assoc. v. City of Eugene</i> , 157 Or. App. 341, 972 P.2d 1191 (1998) | 35, 43 |
| <i>Filippone v. Mayor of Newton</i> , 329 Mass. 622, 467 N.E.2d 182 (Mass. 1984) | 26, 28 |
| <i>Frontier Ins. Co., v. State of New York</i> , 662 N.E.2d 251, 87 N.Y.2d 864, 638 N.Y.S.2d 933 (1995)..... | 34, 43 |
| <i>Lo Russo v. N.Y. Sate Office of Court Admin.</i> , 229 A.D.2d 995, 645 N.Y.S.2d 209 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996) | 35, 43 |
| <i>Mathis v. State of New York</i> , 140 Misc.2d 333, 531 N.Y.S.2d 680 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988)..... | 27, 35, 37, 43 |
| <i>O'Brien v. Spitzer</i> , 24 A.D.3d 9, 802 N.Y.S.2d 737 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) | 35, 43 |
| Washington State Statutes and Constitutional Provisions | |
| Const. art. 3 §21 | 15 |
| RCW 29A.56.110 | 30 |
| RCW 43.10.030 | passim |
| RCW 43.10.040 | passim |
| Other State Statutes | |
| New York's Public Officers Law § 17(2)(a)..... | 34, 35 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.285 | 36 |

Washington Court Rules

Canon 17, 11
Canon 2(A)7, 11
Canon 3(A)(4).....7, 11
DRJ 1030
DRJ 1230
RAP 18.1(a)43
RAP 5.3(h).....13

Other Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, 97623
Cal. Rules of Court, 97723
Cal. Rules of Court, 97923
